

Amanda's Legacy Foundation Articles of Incorporation

Article I - Name

1.01 The name of the organization shall be **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION**.

<u>Article II – Duration</u>

2.01 The period of duration of the organization is perpetual.

<u>Article III – Purpose</u>

- 3.01 **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION** is a non-profit organization and shall operate exclusively for charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code. **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION's** purpose is to benefit the public and community at large through three pillars:
- A. To provide random acts of kindness to those less fortunate through other charitable 501 (c)(3) organizations and small contributions to those in need to include the homeless population, low-income households and abused or terminally ill children.
- B. To support the arts at large to include but not limited to direct scholarships for high school and community college art program students.
- C. To support efforts and programs to prevent animal cruelty including charitable 501 (c)(3) organizations. To support organizations facilitating efforts for animal adoptions and foster care.
- 3.02 **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION** is designated as a public charity organization.

Article IV – Non-Profit Nature

4.01 Non-Profit Nature

AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION is organized exclusively for charitable purposes including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code. No part of the net earnings of AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons.

AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION is not organized and shall not be operated for the private gain of any person. The property of the organization is irrevocably dedicated to its charitable purposes. No part of the assets, receipts, or net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributed to any individual.

4.02 Personal Liability

No officer or director of this organization shall be personally liable for the debts or obligations of **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION** of any nature whatsoever, nor shall any of the property or assets of the officers or directors be subject to the payment of the debts or obligations of this organization.

4.03 Dissolution

Upon termination or dissolution of **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION** any assets lawfully available for distribution shall be distributed to one (1) or more qualifying organizations described in Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (or described in any corresponding provision of any successor statute) which organization or organizations have a charitable purpose which, at least generally, includes a purpose similar to the terminating or dissolving organization.

The organization to receive the assets of **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION** hereunder shall be selected by the discretion of a majority of the managing body of **AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION**.

4.04 Restricted Activities

No substantial part of the organization's activities shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the organization shall not participate in, or intervene (including the publishing or distribution of statements) in any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

4.05 Prohibited Activities

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on (I) by an organization exempt from federal income tax as an organization described by Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (II) by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

<u>Article V – Board of Directors</u>

5.01 Governance

AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION shall be governed by its board of directors.

5.02 Board of Directors

The initial directors of the organization shall be:

Rene Uribe – President, Founder Rebekkah Alyssa Munoz – Treasurer Marta N Uribe – Trustee Nicholas A. Uribe – Trustee

<u>Article VI – Membership</u>

AMANDAS LEGACY FOUNDATION shall have no members. The management of the affairs of the organization shall be vested in a board of directors, as defined in the organization's by laws.

<u>Article VII – Amendments</u>

7.01 Any amendment to the articles of organization may be adopted for approval of two-thirds (2/3) of the board of directors.

<u>Article VIII – Addresses</u>

8.01 Organization Address

Physical and Mailing address:

Amandas Legacy Foundation c/o Rene Uribe 1606 Oak Place Ct Pearland TX 77581